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25/26 outlook (changes y/y):

Total Oilseeds: 690 mt (+5.8)

• Soya beans: 423 mt

• Rapeseed:    95 mt  

• Sunflower:    52 mt 

2025/26 World Oilseeds (USDA)
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Source: USDA – December report
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World soya: USDA
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USDA: soya beans production 
forecast
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▪ BR (Conab): 2025/26 soya bean production is anticipated to decrease at 177.1 million 

tonnes (171.5 million tonnes previous season). Soya bean exports expected at 112.0 million 

tonnes (107.0 million tonnes previous season), and carryover stocks projected at 12.9 million 

tonnes.

▪ BR (IGC citing ANEC): December soya bean exports forecast at 3.3 million tonnes (1.5 million 

tonnes same month of the previous year). Soya meal exports placed at 1.8 million tonnes 

(2.2 million tonnes same month of the previous season).

▪ BR (IGC citing Min. of Industry, Trade and Services): w/e 14 December, cumulative soya bean 

exports MY (Feb/Jan) estimated at 105.4 million tonnes.

▪ BR (IGC/AgRural): as at 11 December, soya bean plantings were estimated at 97% complete.

World Market   
Brazil
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▪ USA (IGC): soya bean production for marketing year 2025/26 remains unchanged this 

month at 115.8 million tonnes, reflecting a 2.8% year-on-year contraction. Total soya 

bean exports are anticipated to decline to 44.5 million tonnes (51.2 million tonnes 

previous season).

▪ USA (IGC referring to USDA weekly export sales): Nov. soya beans net sales at 2.3 million 

tonnes, cumulative marketing year (Sep/Aug) estimated at 20.7 million tonnes (-38% 

year-on-year). 

▪ USA (USDA report): October soya bean crush estimated at 7.1 million tonnes (6.5 million 

tonnes same month previous year).

World Market
USA
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▪ ARG (IGC/Rosario Grain Exchange): soya bean output for 2025/26 season is revised at 

47.0 million tonnes (51.1 million tonnes previous year).

▪ ARG (Ag. Ministry report): in w/e 11 December, 2025/26 soya bean plantings at 58% (66% 

same period previous year), sunflower seed at 97% (100% same period previous year).

▪ ARG (IGC citing Economy Minister): lower export taxes: levy on soya beans set to be cut to 

24% (from 26%), on soya bean products to 22.5% (from 24.5%). Export taxes on 

sunflower seed is lowered to 4.5% (from 5.5%). 

World Market
Argentina   
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▪ Canada (StatsCan - Production of Principal Field Crops): despite farmers reporting a reduced 

harvested area, canola production for marketing year 2025/26 is projected to reach a 

record 21.8 million tonnes, supported by favourable weather conditions and above-average 

yields.

▪ Canada (StatsCan - Production of Principal Field Crops): 2025/26 soya bean production is 

expected to further decline by 10.2% year-on-year to 6.8 million tonnes due to lower yields 

offsetting higher harvested area (+1.4% year-on-year).

▪ Canada (IGC citing Canadian Grain Commission): w/e 7 December, total canola exports at 

2.4 million tonnes (-41% year-on-year).

World Market
Canada   
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▪ UKR (TAXUD surveillance data): week ending 14 December of marketing year 2025/26 (24 

weeks) – EU imports of soya bean are estimated at 0.6 million tonnes (9.8% of the total 

share of imports), while rapeseed are estimated at 1.0 million tonnes (61.3% of total 

share). Sunflower seed oil imports from Ukraine are forecast at 0.7 million tonnes (93.0% 

of the total share).  

▪ UKR (IGC citing Ag. Ministry): sunflower seed threshing yielded 9.1 million tonnes from 4.8 

million hectares (93% of intended area). Soya bean is at 4.8 million tonnes from 2.0 million 

hectares (98% of intended area).

World Market
Ukraine   
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World export prices for soya beans – (USD/tonne)

Source: International Grains Council

Latest prices referring to: 12/12/2025
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World export prices for rapeseed – (USD/tonne)

Source: International Grains Council

Latest prices referring to: 12/12/2025
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World export prices for sunflower – (USD/tonne)

Source: International Grains Council

Latest prices referring to: 12/12/2025
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EU prices for rapeseed – (EUR/tonne)
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EU prices for sunflower – (EUR/tonne)
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EU oilseeds 2025/26 forecast

EU  OILSEEDS  AREA (million hectares)

December vs. 2024/25 (%) vs. 5-y AVG (%)

Rapeseed 5.64 5.70 6.04 6.1 7.2

Sunflower 4.62 4.79 4.67 -2.5 1.0

Soya Beans 1.01 1.12 1.01 -9.3 0.7

TOTAL 11.43 11.65 11.77 1.1 3.0

5-year trimmed 

average
2024/25

2025/26

EU  OILSEEDS  PRODUCTION (million tonnes)

Million tonnes December vs. 2024/25 (%) vs. 5-y AVG (%)

Rapeseed 17.80 16.77 20.16 20.2 13.2

Sunflower 9.37 8.33 8.36 0.4 -10.7

Soya Beans 2.69 3.00 2.76 -7.9 2.8

TOTAL 29.99 28.16 31.35 11.3 4.5

Sources : EC - DG AGRI.

5-year trimmed 

average
2024/25

2025/26
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EU oilseeds and protein crops 2025/26 forecast

2025/2026 EU-27 BE BG CZ DK DE EE IE EL ES FR HR IT CY LV LT LU HU NL AT PL PT RO SI SK FI SE

Area 6 045 8 106 336 161 1 095 62 11 8 102 1 263 18 20 0 145 357 3 144 2 20 1 097 0 788 2 129 57 112

Yield 3.33 3.90 2.73 3.06 4.34 3.64 2.73 4.86 1.95 2.62 3.67 2.94 2.64 2.37 2.80 3.92 2.90 4.46 3.27 3.30 3.16 2.62 3.48 1.08 3.62

Production 20 157 33 289 1 026 698 3 988 169 56 15 268 4 630 53 53 0 344 1 000 12 417 7 65 3 622 0 2 493 6 448 61 404

Area 4 671 0 949 21 0 62 0 0 75 666 686 67 109 0 0 0 0 711 0 26 24 3 1 205 1 67 0 0

Yield 1.79 1.57 2.79 2.31 2.07 1.15 2.09 3.00 2.66 2.64 2.37 2.96 2.66 2.34 1.50 2.08 2.69

Production 8 362 0 1 489 58 0 143 0 0 156 767 1 435 201 290 0 0 0 1 1 687 0 78 63 6 1 808 1 180 0 0

Area 1 014 0 1 34 0 43 0 0 2 3 150 86 298 0 0 0 0 79 0 88 38 0 126 5 62 0 0

Yield 2.72 1.32 2.47 3.02 0.30 3.15 2.58 2.40 3.56 2.14 3.18 2.64 1.31 2.37 2.56

Production 2 763 0 1 84 0 131 0 0 1 9 387 206 1 060 0 0 0 0 170 0 279 100 0 165 11 159 0 0

Area 42 0 1 2 0 4 0 0 0 1 23 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 2 0 2 0 1 1 2

Yield 1.64 0.00 0.91 1.30 1.79 1.03 0.00 3.36 0.84 1.85 1.08 0.83 1.36 1.21 1.48 1.49 0.98 0.83 1.59

Production 69 0 1 2 0 8 0 0 0 1 42 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 2 4 0 2 0 1 1 3

Area 11 772 9 1 056 392 161 1 204 62 11 85 772 2 122 171 427 0 145 358 3 936 2 136 1 161 3 2 121 7 258 57 114

Yield 2.66 3.87 1.68 2.98 4.34 3.54 2.73 4.84 2.02 1.35 3.06 2.69 3.29 2.37 2.80 3.76 2.43 4.46 3.13 3.26 2.34 2.11 2.42 3.05 1.08 3.58

Production 31 351 33 1 780 1 171 698 4 269 169 56 171 1 045 6 495 460 1 403 0 345 1 001 13 2 276 7 424 3 788 6 4 468 18 787 61 407

Area 1 024 1 15 45 9 138 50 1 21 180 150 1 12 0 47 102 0 16 0 7 35 15 99 0 14 43 23

Yield 2.38 2.76 1.67 2.46 4.25 3.19 1.30 5.07 1.38 1.59 3.60 1.50 2.58 2.58 2.36 3.95 2.54 2.56 2.30 1.25 1.28 2.25 2.81 2.16 3.63

Production 2 435 3 25 112 37 441 65 4 29 287 539 1 31 0 120 241 1 40 0 18 79 18 127 1 40 92 85

Area 536 1 0 2 19 67 16 14 1 30 112 8 52 0 36 92 0 1 4 7 42 3 8 0 0 6 15

Yield 2.78 3.78 2.11 4.40 3.43 2.70 5.40 2.74 1.09 2.67 1.99 2.12 2.20 3.16 2.67 3.13 1.53 4.27 2.54 2.71 1.30 0.92 1.43 2.09 3.78

Production 1 491 5 0 5 83 228 43 75 4 33 301 16 110 0 115 245 0 1 18 17 113 3 8 0 0 13 56

Area 226 0 0 1 2 28 0 0 13 3 4 0 1 0 0 6 0 0 0 1 165 2 0 0 0 0 0

Yield 1.84 1.71 2.06 1.80 1.29 0.98 2.20 1.68 0.86 0.00 2.00 1.53 1.95 0.80 0.89 0.91

Production 417 0 0 2 3 51 0 0 17 3 8 0 2 0 0 5 0 0 0 1 322 1 0 0 0 0 0

Area 1 786 2 15 49 29 233 66 15 36 214 266 9 65 0 83 199 0 17 4 14 242 19 108 0 14 49 38

Yield 2.43 3.33 1.67 2.42 4.23 3.09 1.64 5.38 1.39 1.51 3.19 1.94 2.20 2.20 2.83 2.46 3.47 2.48 4.27 2.51 2.13 1.22 1.25 2.25 2.79 2.15 3.69

Production 4 343 7 25 119 123 720 107 78 50 323 848 17 144 0 235 491 1 41 18 36 515 23 135 1 40 105 141

Area 13 558 11 1 071 441 190 1 437 128 26 121 985 2 388 180 492 0 228 557 4 952 6 150 1 403 22 2 228 8 273 106 152

Yield 2.63 3.76 1.68 2.92 4.33 3.47 2.17 5.14 1.84 1.39 3.07 2.65 3.14 2.20 2.54 2.68 3.73 2.43 4.33 3.07 3.07 1.35 2.07 2.41 3.03 1.57 3.61

Production 35 693 40 1 805 1 158 822 4 989 276 134 221 1 367 7 343 477 1 547 0 580 1 491 14 2 318 25 460 4 303 29 4 602 19 827 167 548

Broad beans

Lupins

Total protein 

crops

Oilseeds and 

protein crops

Rapeseeds

Sunflower

Soja

Linseed

Total oilseeds

Field peas
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EU protein crops 2025/26 forecast

EU  PROTEIN CROPS AREA (million hectares)

Million ha December vs. 2024/25 (%) vs. 5-y AVG (%)

Field peas 0.85 1.05 1.02 -2.9 20.5

Broad beans 0.47 0.50 0.54 7.3 14.9

Sweet lupins 0.24 0.26 0.23 -14.0 -4.1

TOTAL 1.54 1.82 1.79 -1.7 16.1

5-year trimmed 

average
2024/25

2025/26

EU  PROTEIN CROPS PRODUCTION (million tonnes)

Million tonnes December vs. 2024/25 (%) vs. 5-y AVG (%)

Field peas 1.90 2.23 2.43 9.20 28.30

Broad beans 1.24 1.40 1.49 6.40 20.60

Sweet lupins 0.39 0.48 0.42 -12.90 7.90

TOTAL 3.52 4.11 4.34 5.7 23.4

Sources : EC - DG AGRI.

5-year trimmed 

average
2024/25

2025/26
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Oilseeds balance sheet (EU)

Sources : EC – DG AGRI

OILSEEDS SUPPLY & DEMAND (thousand metric tonnes)

last updated: 18/12/2025 Rapeseed Soya beans Sunflower TOTAL Rapeseed Soya beans Sunflower TOTAL

Beginning stocks 833 1 300 878 3 011 833 1 300 878 3 011

Usable production 16 765 3 001 8 326 28 092 20 157 2 763 8 362 31 282

Area (thousand ha) 5 699 1 119 4 791 11 609 6 045 1 014 4 671 11 730

Yield (tonnes/ha) 2.94 2.68 1.74 2.42 3.33 2.72 1.79 2.67

Imports (from third countries) 7 964 14 505 628 23 096 5 500 14 000 800 20 300

Total supply 25 563 18 806 9 831 54 200 26 490 18 063 10 040 54 593

Domestic use 24 347 17 142 8 219 49 708 25 218 16 529 8 626 50 372

of which crushing (23 831) (14 941) (7 178) (45 949) (24 675) (14 370) (7 589) (46 634)

Exports (to third countries) 382 364 734 1 481 439 234 536 1 209

Total use 24 729 17 506 8 954 51 189 25 657 16 763 9 162 51 582

Ending stocks 833 1 300 878 3 011 833 1 300 878 3 011

Change in stocks -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

2024/25 fc. 2025/26 proj.
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Soya bean imports (EU)
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Oilmeals balance sheet (EU)

Sources : EC – DG AGRI

OILSEED MEALS SUPPLY & DEMAND (thousand metric tonnes)

last updated: 18/12/2025 Rapeseed Soya beans Sunflower TOTAL Rapeseed Soya beans Sunflower TOTAL

Beginning stocks 50 342 100 492 50 342 100 492

Usable production 13 583 11 803 3 948 29 334 14 065 11 352 4 174 29 591

Imports (from third countries) 420 20 110 2 660 23 189 623 17 000 2 700 20 323

Total supply 14 053 32 255 6 707 53 016 14 737 28 695 6 974 50 406

Domestic use 13 123 31 385 6 066 50 573 13 938 27 842 6 334 48 114

Exports (to third countries) 880 528 542 1 950 750 510 540 1 800

Total use 14 003 31 913 6 607 52 524 14 687 28 352 6 874 49 913

Ending stocks 50 342 100 492 50 342 100 492

Change in stocks -  0 -  0 -  -  -  -  

2024/25 fc. 2025/26 proj.
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Soya bean meal imports (EU)
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Vegetable oils balance sheet (EU)

Sources : EC – DG AGRI

VEGETABLE OILS SUPPLY & DEMAND (thousand metric tonnes)

last updated: 18/12/2025 Rapeseed Soya beans Sunflower Palm TOTAL Rapeseed Soya beans Sunflower Palm TOTAL

Beginning stocks 592 175 271 488 1 525 592 175 271 487 1 525

Usable production 9 771 2 988 3 015 0 15 773 10 117 2 874 3 187 0 16 178

Imports (from third countries) 295 705 2 544 3 379 6 923 300 506 2 300 2 500 5 606

Total supply 10 657 3 868 5 830 3 867 24 222 11 008 3 555 5 758 2 987 23 309

Domestic use 9 480 2 929 4 845 3 258 20 513 9 831 2 740 4 917 2 348 19 836

Exports (to third countries) 585 764 713 121 2 184 585 640 570 152 1 947

Total use 10 065 3 693 5 559 3 380 22 697 10 416 3 380 5 487 2 500 21 784

Ending stocks 592 175 271 487 1 525 592 175 271 487 1 525

Change in stocks 0 -  0 0 0 0 -  0 -  0

2025/26 proj.2024/25 fc.
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Protein Crops balance sheet (EU)

PROTEIN CROPS SUPPLY & DEMAND (thousand metric tonnes)

PROTEIN CROPS 20/21
last updated 18/12/2025

Beginning stocks -            -            -         -         -         -           -            -            -              

Usable production 2 435 1 491 417 176 115 785 5 418 5 380 0.7%

Imports 570 114 201 138 230 406 1 659 1 126 47.3%

Total supply 3 005        1 604        618        314        345        1 192       7 077        6 507        8.8%

Domestic use 2 775 1 283 617 302 338 1 164 6 480 5 882 10.2%

- Food (931) (224) (6) (302) (338) (517) (2 318) (2 132) 8.7%

- Feed (1 845) (1 059) (611) (0) (0) (647) (4 163) (3 750) 11.0%

Exports 230 321 0 12 7 27 597 625 -4.4%

Ending stocks -            -            -         -         -         -           -            -            -              

Sources : EC - DG AGRI

2025/26 forecast

TOTAL Peas
Broad 

beans

Sweet 

lupins

Chick 

peas
Lentils

Other dry 

pulses

TOTAL 

24/25

Change 

24/25
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EU imports from Ukraine – rapeseed (in tonnes)
(1/5) 
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EU imports from Ukraine – sunflower seed meals (in tonnes)
(2/5) 
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EU imports from Ukraine – soya bean meals (in tonnes)
(3/5) 
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EU imports from Ukraine – sunflower seed oils (in tonnes) 
(4/5)
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EU imports from Ukraine – soya bean oils (in tonnes) 
(5/5)



© European Union 2020

Unless otherwise noted the reuse of this presentation is authorised under the CC BY 4.0 license. For any use or reproduction of elements that are 

not owned by the EU, permission may need to be sought directly from the respective right holders.

Market data for the cereals, oilseeds and protein crops are 

available at the EU Crops Market Observatory 

https://ec.europa.eu/agriculture/market-observatory/crops

The United Kingdom is no longer a Member State of the European Union, however, where it is deemed relevant 

(e.g. for comparison purposes), an EU+UK aggregate is still displayed. 

Thank you 
    &
     Happy Holidays!

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
https://ec.europa.eu/agriculture/market-observatory/crops
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